

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2026**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 31.3.2026 RM	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.3.2025 RM	Current Year To Date 31.3.2026 RM	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.3.2025 RM
	<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>
Revenue	735,864	5,774,552	2,867,866	22,552,937
Cost of sales	(1,115,777)	(5,201,258)	(3,655,141)	(19,358,653)
Gross (loss)/profit	<u>(379,913)</u>	<u>573,294</u>	<u>(787,275)</u>	<u>3,194,284</u>
Administrative expenses	(554,311)	38,716	(1,056,485)	(1,310,279)
Other operating expenses	(567,882)	(7,170,428)	(915,533)	(8,155,379)
Operating Loss	<u>(1,502,106)</u>	<u>(6,558,418)</u>	<u>(2,759,293)</u>	<u>(6,271,374)</u>
Finance income	-	1,588	-	4,266
Other income	36,868	2,733,231	94,211	6,429,761
Gain on disposal of subsidiary company	-	4,861,949	-	4,861,949
Finance cost	(2,372)	(9,978)	(8,234)	(89,401)
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	<u>(1,467,610)</u>	<u>1,028,372</u>	<u>(2,673,316)</u>	<u>4,935,201</u>
Taxation	-	-	-	-
(Loss)/Profit for the period	<u>(1,467,610)</u>	<u>1,028,372</u>	<u>(2,673,316)</u>	<u>4,935,201</u>
Other comprehensive income:				
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operation	1,069,325	(2,166,463)	(642,298)	(2,166,463)
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>(398,285)</u>	<u>(1,138,091)</u>	<u>(3,315,614)</u>	<u>2,768,738</u>
Profit for the period attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	(994,393)	1,140,255	(1,773,962)	3,849,150
Non-controlling interests	(473,217)	(111,883)	(899,354)	1,086,051
(Loss)/Profit for the period	<u>(1,467,610)</u>	<u>1,028,372</u>	<u>(2,673,316)</u>	<u>4,935,201</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	(922,254)	(1,026,208)	(3,000,888)	3,830,305
Non-controlling interests	523,969	(111,883)	(314,726)	(1,061,567)
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>(398,285)</u>	<u>(1,138,091)</u>	<u>(3,315,614)</u>	<u>2,768,738</u>
Basic (LPS)/ EPS (sen)	(0.19)	0.22	(0.35)	0.75
Diluted EPS (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements and the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2025. The current reporting period covers 6 months (1 October 2025 to 31 March 2026), while the comparative period covers 12 months (1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025), due to changes in the company's financial year-end in two consecutive years. Accordingly, the amounts presented for the two periods are based on reporting durations of significantly different lengths and are therefore not directly comparable.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2026

	Unaudited As at 31.3.2026 RM	Audited As at 30.9.2025 RM
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	5,165,324	3,722,380
Investment property	2,500,000	2,500,000
Other investments	11,006,932	11,006,932
Goodwill on consolidation	9,076,528	9,076,528
Deferred expenditure	26,719,021	26,719,021
	<u>54,467,805</u>	<u>53,024,861</u>
Current assets		
Trade receivables	1,899,957	1,255,437
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	11,672,172	9,625,124
Tax recoverable	138,636	189,762
Fixed deposits with a licensed bank	-	86,948
Cash and bank balances	36,370	158,411
	<u>13,747,135</u>	<u>11,315,682</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>68,214,940</u>	<u>64,340,543</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		
Share capital	41,253,318	41,253,318
Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares ("RCPS")	6,954,153	6,954,153
Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares ("ICPS")	9,642,600	9,642,600
Translation reserve	(975,798)	(648,226)
Accumulated losses	(10,683,142)	(8,909,180)
	<u>46,191,131</u>	<u>48,292,665</u>
Non-controlling interests	1,106,161	2,320,241
Total equity	<u>47,297,292</u>	<u>50,612,906</u>
Non-current liability		
Deferred taxation	20,000	20,000
	<u>20,000</u>	<u>20,000</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	2,965,658	1,945,649
Other payables and accruals	16,262,382	10,378,053
Lease Liabilities	209,941	164,297
Bank borrowings	1,428,077	1,204,968
Provision for taxation	31,590	14,670
	<u>20,897,648</u>	<u>13,707,637</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>68,214,940</u>	<u>64,340,543</u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent company (sen)	9.26	9.91

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with accompanying notes attached to interim financial statements and the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2025.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2026**

	<----- Attributable to owners of the Company ----->				<----- Non-distributable ----->			
	Share capital RM	RCPS RM	ICPS RM	Translation reserve RM	Accumulated losses RM	Total RM	Non-controlling interest RM	Total Equity RM
Unaudited								
6 months period ended 31 March 2026								
Balance as at 1 October 2025	41,253,318	6,954,153	9,642,600	(648,226)	(8,909,180)	48,292,665	2,320,241	50,612,906
Loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(1,773,962)	(1,773,962)	(899,354)	(2,673,316)
Other comprehensive income								
Foreign exchange translation differences	-	-	-	(327,572)	-	(327,572)	(314,726)	(642,298)
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	(327,572)	(1,773,962)	(2,101,534)	(1,214,080)	(3,315,614)
Balance as at 31 March 2026	41,253,318	6,954,153	9,642,600	(975,798)	(10,683,142)	46,191,131	1,106,161	47,297,292
Unaudited								
12 months period ended 31 March 2025								
Balance as at 1 April 2024	41,253,318	-	-	-	(13,878,801)	27,374,517	30,484	27,405,001
Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	3,849,150	3,849,150	1,086,051	4,935,201
Other comprehensive income								
Foreign exchange translation differences	-	-	-	(1,104,896)	-	(1,104,896)	(1,061,567)	(2,166,463)
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	(1,104,896)	-	(1,104,896)	(1,061,567)	(2,166,463)
Transactions with the owners								
Acquisition of subsidiary companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	214,118	214,118
Issuance of RCPS	-	16,596,753	-	-	-	16,596,753	-	16,596,753
Total transactions with the owners	-	16,596,753	-	-	-	16,596,753	214,118	16,810,871
Balance as at 31 March 2025	41,253,318	16,596,753	-	(1,104,896)	(10,029,651)	46,715,524	269,086	46,984,610

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements and the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2025. The corresponding figures presented in the Statement of Changes in Equity are not comparable to the current year's figures due to the change in the financial year end from 31 March to 30 September as stated in Note A3 of Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

	6 MONTHS 31.3.2026 RM Unaudited	12 MONTHS 31.3.2025 RM Unaudited
Cash flow from operating activities		
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	(2,673,316)	4,935,201
Non cash adjustments		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	90,826	32,976
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	-	14,468
Finance cost	8,234	89,401
Finance income	-	(4,266)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary company	-	(4,861,949)
Reversal of impairment loss on:		
- Trade receivables	-	(3,421,160)
- Other receivables	-	(2,668,067)
Operating loss before working capital changes	<u>(2,574,256)</u>	<u>(5,883,396)</u>
Changes in working capital:		
Receivables	(2,691,568)	6,087,078
Payables	6,089,613	2,068,836
Cash generated from operations	<u>823,789</u>	<u>2,272,518</u>
Interest received	-	4,266
Interest paid	(8,234)	(89,401)
Income tax refund/(paid)	68,046	(231)
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>883,601</u>	<u>2,187,152</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Addition in fixed deposit	-	(4,266)
Net cash inflow arising from acquisition of subsidiary companies	-	80,036
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,687,182)	-
Net cash generated from investing activities	<u>(1,687,182)</u>	<u>75,770</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Advances from/(Repayment to) directors	1,538,959	(658,959)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(14,356)	(18,188)
(Repayment to)/Withdrawal of bank borrowings	(200,765)	590,157
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities	<u>1,323,838</u>	<u>(86,990)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	520,257	2,175,932
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year	158,411	53,406
Exchange differences	(642,298)	(2,166,463)
Cash and cash equivalents as end of the financial year	<u>36,370</u>	<u>62,875</u>
Cash and cash equivalents as end of the financial year comprises the following:		
Cash and bank balances	36,370	62,875
Fixed deposits with a licensed bank	-	151,249
	<u>36,370</u>	<u>214,124</u>
Less: Fixed deposits pledged	-	(151,249)
	<u>36,370</u>	<u>62,875</u>

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statement and the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2025. The current year to date figures presented is not comparable with the corresponding period previously reported as the cash flow figures are presented over different reporting durations due to the change in the financial year end from 31 March to 30 September as stated in Note A3 of Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report.

ASDION BERHAD (Registration No. 200201023149 (590812-D)) (“Asdion” or “Company”)
Quarterly report on unaudited consolidated results for the second quarter ended 31 March 2026

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”)

1. Basis of preparation of financial statement

1.1 Statement of compliance

The unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134, *Interim Financial Reporting* and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). They do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2025.

1.2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted as disclosed in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2025, except for the adoption of the new MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations that are mandatory for the Group for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2025.

- Amendments to MFRS 121 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Lack of Exchangeability

The adoption of the above amendments did not have any material impact on the Group's financial statements.

The following standards and amendments to MFRSs have been issued but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group:

- Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7 – Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
- MFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
- MFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

The adoption of the above standards and amendments is not expected to have any material impact on the Group's financial statements.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

1. Basis of preparation of financial statement (continued)

1.3 Fundamental accounting concept

During the financial year, the Group reported a net loss after taxation of RM2,673,316, compared with a net profit after taxation of RM4,935,201 in the preceding financial year. As at 31 March 2026, the Group has reported net current liabilities of RM7,150,513 (30 September 2025: RM2,391,955).

Notwithstanding the above, the financial statements of the Group have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not include any adjustments to the carrying amounts and classification of assets, liabilities, and reported expenses that may otherwise be required for the going concern basis were not appropriate.

The ability of the Group to operate as a going concern is dependent on the successful implementation and turnaround of the current business plans to generate sufficient cash in the future to fulfill its obligations as and when they fall due. The financial statements of the Group do not include any adjustment relating to the amount and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The Auditors have expressed a qualified opinion with a basis for disclaimer of opinion on the Group’s statutory financial statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2025 in their report dated 28 January 2026.

The auditors’ basis for disclaimer of opinion has been disclosed in the Independent Auditors’ Report section of the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 30 September 2025 (pages 55 to 61).

In relation to the disclaimer of opinion disclosed in the Independent Auditors’ Report mentioned above, the Group has taken necessary steps and solutions to resolve material uncertainty relating to the going concern.

3. Change of financial year-end

As previously announced on 30 May 2025, the Group revised its financial year-end from 31 March to 30 September each year.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations were affected by seasonal and cyclical factors during the current quarter and the six months ended 31 March 2026. In addition, ongoing geopolitical developments arising from the Iran-US war conflict and global trade uncertainties continued to weigh on shipment volumes and overall market demand, thereby adversely affecting the Group’s business performance.

5. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income, or Cash Flows

There were no items of unusual nature, size, or incidence affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group during the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in the nature and number of estimates reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial years that will have a material effect in the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

7. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale, and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter ended 31 March 2026.

8. Dividends Paid

There were no dividends paid and/or proposed during the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

9. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any.

The Group did not carry out any revaluation on the property, plant and equipment during the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

10. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group in the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

11. Segmental Information

The segmental analysis of revenue and profit before taxation of the Group as at year-to-date ended 31 March 2026 is tabulated below:

	Logistics Business RM'000	Investment holding & Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue				
External revenue	2,868	-	-	2,868
Inter Segment - revenue	-	-	-	-
Segment revenue	<u>2,868</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,868</u>
Result				
Interest income	-	-	-	-
Interest expenses	5	3	-	8
Depreciation on PPE	90	1	-	91
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	-	-	-	-
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-
Segmental loss after tax	<u>(2,086)</u>	<u>(587)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,673)</u>

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

12. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

As at the date of the report, being the latest practicable date of this report, there is no material event subsequent to the quarter ended 31 March 2026, except for: -

The Company has appointed Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad on 24 January 2025 as the Sponsor and Principal Adviser for the Regularisation Plan pursuant to GN 3 of the Listing Requirement.

On 18 July 2025, the Group has submitted an application for an extension of time to submit a Regularisation Plan to Bursa Securities.

On 18 August 2025, Bursa Securities granted the Company an extension of time of 6 months up to 31 January 2026 to submit its Regularisation Plan.

On 16 January 2026, the Company submitted an application for a second extension of time to submit its Regularisation Plan. On 6 April 2026, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad granted the company a further extension up to 31 July 2026 to submit its Regularisation Plan. The Group is in the process of formulating the proposed Regularisation Plan for submission.

13. Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at the end of the current reporting period.

14. Capital Commitments

There were no material capital commitments as at the end of the current reporting period.

15. Related Party Transaction

There were no related party transactions as at the end of the current reporting period.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the ACE Market

16. Review of the performance of the group

The Group recorded revenue of RM0.74 million and RM2.87 million for the 3 months and 6 months ended 31 March 2026, respectively, contributed by the logistics segment.

For the current quarter ended 31 March 2026, the Group registered a loss before taxation of RM1.47 million, bringing the cumulative loss before taxation for the 6-month period to RM2.67 million. The loss incurred during the current quarter was mainly attributable to a newly incorporated subsidiary, namely Konsortium Perkapalan Timur Sdn Bhd, which is still in its initial stage of operations and has yet to achieve optimal capacity utilisation and operational efficiency.

The Group's performance was further affected by weaker market conditions in the logistics and commodity-related sectors. Ongoing geopolitical tensions and global economic uncertainties, including trade restrictions on mineral imports imposed by the United States, have impacted regional trade flows. This has resulted in softer commodity demand, leading to lower transportation volume within the Group's logistics operations.

Overall, the Group's performance for the current financial period was affected by a general slowdown in business activities within the commodity and logistics sectors.

17. Comparison with Preceding Quarter's Result

The Group recorded revenue of RM0.74 million for the current quarter ended 31 March 2026, representing a decrease of RM1.39 million, as compared to RM2.13 million as reported in the previous quarter ended 31 December 2025.

The Group registered a loss before taxation of RM1.47 million for the current quarter, as compared to a loss before taxation of RM1.21 million in the preceding quarter.

The weaker performance was mainly attributable to a newly incorporated subsidiary, namely Konsortium Perkapalan Timur Sdn Bhd, which is still in its initial stage of operations and has yet to achieve optimal capacity utilisation and operational efficiency. In addition, the Group was affected by softer market demand in the commodity and logistics sectors arising from ongoing global economic uncertainties and geopolitical developments.

The weaker demand environment resulted in lower cargo movement and intensified pricing competition within the industry. Furthermore, stricter regulatory enforcement on vehicle load compliance reduced effective carrying capacity per trip, while higher operating costs, including fuel and maintenance expenses, continued to exert pressure on profit margins.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the ACE Market (continued)

18. Prospects

The Group remains cautiously optimistic about its outlook for the current financial year. The logistics industry in Malaysia continues to face a challenging environment due to global trade uncertainties, changing supply chain patterns, and rising operating costs.

Developments in global trade policies, including the imposition of USA tariffs, may affect export flows and shipment volumes of Malaysian products. While Malaysia may benefit from supply chain shifts within the ASEAN region, short-term volatility in cargo movement and pricing pressure remains key challenges for logistics players.

Domestically, the Group continues to face higher operating costs, particularly in fuel prices, port and terminal charges, equipment leasing, and general compliance costs. Increased competition within the transportation and haulage segments has also placed pressure on margins.

In response, the Group will continue to focus on cost control, operational efficiency, and better fleet and capacity management. The Group will also strengthen its cash flow management and improve operational planning to reduce the impact of seasonal disruptions.

At the same time, the Group will continue to explore new business opportunities, strategic partnerships, and expansion within related logistics and supply chain services to diversify its revenue base and enhance long-term sustainability.

19. Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial year.

20. Taxation

There were no tax estimates as at the end of the current reporting period.

21. Profits/(Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no purchases or disposals of unquoted investments and /or properties during the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the ACE Market (continued)

22. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities by the Group during the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

23. Status of Corporate Proposals and Utilisation of Proceeds

There are no corporate proposals during the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

24. Borrowings

Details of the Group's borrowings at 31 March 2026 are as follows:

	31.3.2026
	RM
Lease liabilities	209,941
Bank borrowings	<u>1,428,077</u>
Total	<u>1,638,018</u>

25. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group has not entered any off-balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this quarterly report.

26. Interim Dividend

No interim dividend has been declared or paid during the current quarter and six months ended 31 March 2026.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the ACE Market (continued)

27. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of the report except the following: -

Martin Rodney Leonard vs Asdion Property Management Sdn Bhd

On 13 May 2025, Asdion Property Management Sdn Bhd (“APMSB”), a dormant subsidiary of Asdion Berhad, became aware of a winding-up petition filed by Mr. Martin Rodney Leonard (“Petitioner”) in the Kuala Lumpur High Court. The petition, filed on 11 October 2024, claimed a total sum of RM143,449.39 (inclusive of legal costs and interest).

APMSB subsequently received the formal notice of the winding-up petition dated 23 April 2025 from the Petitioner’s solicitors on 13 May 2025.

The claim primarily related to alleged rental arrears. Out of the total claimed amount of RM125,283.59 (excluding subsequent costs and interest), approximately RM28,000 pertained to rental arrears up to July 2023. From August 2023 to March 2024, the Petitioner had unilaterally increased the monthly rental from RM5,000 to RM10,000. The Company relocated its office in April 2024.

On 7 July 2025, the Group made a partial payment of RM27,741.93 and entered into negotiations with the Petitioner to arrange a structured monthly repayment plan.

The winding-up petition was initially fixed for hearing on 10 July 2025 and was subsequently adjourned to 12 August 2025. On 12 August 2025, the High Court ordered that APMSB be wound up and appointed the Director General of Insolvency as Liquidator.

Following the decision, APMSB filed an appeal. Multiple case management dates were held between September 2025 and December 2025 under Post Winding-Up Case No. WA-28PW-605-10/2025.

During the case management held on 26 February 2026, Jabatan Insolvensi Malaysia raised an objection on the basis that settlement payment should first be made before further proceedings could continue. However, Jabatan Insolvensi Malaysia indicated that it would not object to the application being withdrawn and refiled upon payment being affected.

Accordingly, the Company made an oral application to withdraw Post Winding-Up Case No. WA-28PW-605-10/2025 with liberty to refile, which was granted by the Court.

Upon completion of the settlement payment, the Company will promptly file a fresh application to terminate the winding-up proceedings.

The Board will make further announcements to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on any material developments in due course.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**PART B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the ACE Market (continued)****28. (Loss)/Earnings Per Share (“(LPS)/EPS”)**

The basic (LPS)/EPS for the current quarter and cumulative period to date are computed as follows:

a) Basic

Basic (LPS)/EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the shareholders of the Group by the weighted average number of shares during the period.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current	Preceding	Current	Preceding
	Quarter	Year	Year	Year
	31.3.2026	Corresponding	To-Date	Corresponding
		Quarter	31.3.2026	To-Date
		31.3.2025		31.3.2025
(Loss)/(Profit) attributable to the owner of the company (RM)	(994,393)	1,140,255	(1,773,962)	3,849,150
Weighted average number of shares	510,688,611	510,688,611	510,688,611	510,688,611
Basic EPS/(LPS) (sen)	(0.19)	(0.22)	(0.35)	0.75

b) Diluted

Not applicable

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the ACE Market (continued)

29. (Loss)/Profit Before Taxation

	Individual Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.3.2025 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter Current Year To- Date 31.3.2026 RM'000	Individual Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.3.2025 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter Current Year To- Date 31.3.2026 RM'000
(Loss)/Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging / (crediting):-				
Depreciation property, plant and equipment	62	25	91	33
Depreciation right-of-use assets	-	-	-	14
Finance costs	2	10	8	89
Finance income	-	(2)	-	(4)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary company	-	(4,862)	-	(4,862)
Reversal of impairment loss on:				
- trade receivables	-	-	-	(3,421)
- other receivables	-	(2,668)	-	(2,668)